
 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICINE 

 

 

 

In the Matter of  

Heather Othilda Rehdantz, D.V.M., Unlicensed 
CEASE AND DESIST ORDER AND 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO HEARING 
 

 

TO: Heather Othilda Rehdantz, D.V.M., Unlicensed (“Respondent”), 12152 735
th

 Avenue, 

Glenville, Minnesota 56036. 

 

 Minnesota law prohibits any person from practicing veterinary medicine without having 

first secured a veterinary license or temporary permit, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 

chapter 156, unless the person is exempt from such licensing requirements, pursuant to 

Minnesota Statutes section 156.12, subdivision 2. 

 The practice of veterinary medicine is defined in Minnesota Statutes section 156.12, 

subdivision 1, as follows: 

The practice of veterinary medicine, as used in this chapter, shall mean the 

diagnosis, treatment, correction, relief, or prevention of animal disease, deformity, 

defect, injury, or other physical or mental conditions; the performance of 

obstetrical procedures for animals, including determination of pregnancy and 

correction of sterility or infertility; and the rendering of advice or 

recommendations with regard to any of the above.  The practice of veterinary 

medicine shall include but not be limited to the prescription or administration of 

any drug, medicine, biologic, apparatus, application, anesthetic, or other 

therapeutic or diagnostic substance or technique.  

Pursuant to the above-referenced statutes, the Minnesota Board of Veterinary Medicine 

(“Board”), by its Complaint Review Committee (“Committee”), has determined as follows: 

1. Respondent is not now and has never been licensed to practice veterinary 

medicine in the State of Minnesota and is not exempt from the licensure requirements set forth in 

Minnesota Statutes chapter 156.   
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2. The Board received a complaint alleging Respondent was engaged in the unlawful 

practice of veterinary medicine.   

3. Upon receipt of the complaint, the Board initiated an investigation into 

Respondent’s unlicensed practice of veterinary medicine.   

4. Based on its investigation, the Committee has determined that Respondent 

engaged in the practice of veterinary medicine as follows:   

 a. Respondent performed over 100 surgeries over the past three years, 

including canine and feline neuters and spays, feline declaws, lump removals, ACL repairs, 

abdominal exploratory, bladder stone removals, ear crops, laceration repairs, biopsies, 

amputations of front and rear limbs, and simple orthopedic repairs. 

5. Respondent, by the conduct referenced in paragraph 4 above, has engaged in and 

threatens to continue to engage in the practice of veterinary medicine in Minnesota without a 

license, in violation of Minnesota Statutes section 156.10, and should therefore be ordered to 

cease and desist from violating this statute. 

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 

section 156.15, that Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in any act or practice in 

Minnesota that constitutes the practice of veterinary medicine as defined in Minnesota Statutes 

section 156.12, subdivision 1. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 156.15, 

subdivisions 1 and 3, that Respondent may request a hearing in this matter.  Such request shall be 

made in writing and delivered to the Complaint Review Committee of the Minnesota Board of 

Veterinary Medicine, 2829 University Avenue SE, Suite 401, Minneapolis, MN 55414, 
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